#### SECTION 3 - SERVICE OFFERINGS

#### 3.1 General

The regulations set forth in this section govern the application of rates for services contained in other sections of this tariff.

## 3.2 Charges Based on Duration of Use

Where charges for a service are specified based on the duration of use, such as the duration of a telephone call, the following rules apply:

- (A) Calls are measured in durational increments identified for each service. All calls that are fractions of a measurement increment are rounded-up to the next whole unit.
- (B) Timing on completed calls begins when the call is answered by the called party. Answering is determined by hardware answer supervision in all cases where this signaling is provided by the terminating local carrier and any intermediate carrier(s). Timing for operator service person-to-person calls start with completion of the connection to the person called or an acceptable substitute, or to the PBX station called.
- (C) Timing terminates on all calls when the calling party hangs up or the Company's network receives an off-hook signal from the terminating carrier.
- (D) Calls originating in one time period and terminating in another will be billed in proportion to the rates in effect during different segments of the call.
- (E) All times refer to local time.

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

## 3.2 Charges Based on Duration of Use, Cont'd

# 3.2.1 Applicable Rate Periods

Unless otherwise specified, applicable rate periods are indicated in the chart below:

	MON	TUES	WED	THUR	FRI	SAT	SUN
8:00 AM TO 5:00 PM*		DAYTIM	E RATE	PERIOD			
5:00 PM TO 11:00 PM*		EVENIN	G RATE	PERIOD		·	EVE
11:00 PM TO 8:00 AM*		NIGI	HT/WEEI	KEND RA	TE PER	IOD	

<sup>\*</sup> To, but not including

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108

ISSUED: May 15, 2001

EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

### 3.3 Rates Based Upon Distance

Where charges for a service are specified based upon distance, the following rules apply:

3.3.1 Distance between two points is measured as airline distance between the Rate Centers of the originating and terminating telephone lines. The Rate Center is a set of geographic coordinates, as referenced in National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc. Tariff FCC No. 4, associated with each NPA-NXX combination (where NPA is the area code and NXX is the first three digits of a seven digit telephone number). Where there is no telephone number associated with an access line on the Company's network (such as a dedicated 800 or WATS access line), the Company will apply the Rate Center of the Customer's main billing telephone number.

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108

ISSUED: May 15, 2001

EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

#### 3.4 Calculation of Distance

Usage charges are based on the airline distance between the serving wire centers associated with the originating and terminating points of the call. The serving wire centers of a call are determined by area code and exchange numbers. All calls are billed from the End User's serving wire center to the terminating point serving wire center.

The distance between the originating point and that of the destination point is calculated by using the "V" and "H" coordinates as defined by NECA Tariff FCC No. 4, in the following manner:

Step 1:	Obtain	the	" $V$ "	and	"H"	coordinates	for	the	originating	point	and	the
_	destinat	ion 1	point.									

Step 2:	Obtain the difference between the "V" coordinates of each of the Rate
	Centers. Obtain the Difference between the "H" coordinates.

Step 3:	Square the differences	obtained in	Step 2.
---------	------------------------	-------------	---------

Step 4:	Add the squares of the "V" difference and "H" difference obtained in Step
	3.

Step 5:	Divide the sum of the square obtained in Step 4 by ten (10). Round to the
•	next higher whole number if any fraction results from the division.

Step 6: Obtain the square root of the whole number obtained in Step 5. Round to the next higher whole number if any fraction is obtained. This is the distance between the originating and terminating serving wire centers.

Formula:

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

#### 3.5 Directory Listings

For each Customer of Company-provided Exchange Access Service(s), the Company shall arrange for the listing of the Customer's main billing telephone number in the directory(ies) published by the incumbent Local Exchange Carrier in the area at no additional charge. For Customers with multiple premises served by the Company, the Company will arrange for a listing of the main billing telephone number at each premise.

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

### 3.6 Types of Services Offered

Sections 3.7 through 3.10 of the tariff contains a general description of the services offered by the Company and the rates applicable to each service. The Company provides switched, telephonic-quality voice and data transmission services that enable Users to communicate on a real-time basis between points within local calling areas in the State of Michigan, as well as ancillary services that facilitate the use or expand the capabilities of switched communications services. Services may be performed by resale of services provided by other telephone companies.

The services offered are:

Basic Local Exchange Service, consisting of:

Business Basic Line Service Business Basic Trunk Service Business Direct Inward Dial (DID) Trunk Service Centrex Service

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108

ISSUED: May 15, 2001

EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

#### 3.7 **Basic Local Exchange Service**

Basic Local Exchange Service provides a Customer with a telephonic connection to, and a unique telephone number on, the Company's switching network which enables the Customer to:

- receive calls from other stations on the public switched telephone network; a)
- access the Company's Local Calling Services and other Services as set forth in this b) tariff:
- access interexchange calling services of the Company and of other carriers; c)
- d) access (at no additional charge) to the Company's operators and business office for service related assistance:
- access toll-free telecommunications services such as 800 NPA; and access toll-free e) emergency services by dialing 0 or 9-1-1 (where available);
- access relay services for the hearing and/or speech impaired. f)

Basic Local Exchange Service can also be used to originate calls to other telephone companies' caller-paid information services (e.g. NPA 900, NXX 976, etc.). Calls to those numbers and other numbers used for caller-paid information services will be blocked by the Company's switch at no charge upon customer request. Each Basic Local Exchange Service corresponds to one or more telephonic communications channels that can be used to place or receive one call at a time.

Individual line residence and business service is comprised of exchange access lines defined as follows:

Exchange Access Line - The service central office line equipment and all the Company plant facilities up to the demarcation point. These facilities are Company-provided and maintained and provide access to and from the telecommunications network for message toll service and for local calling appropriate to the tariffed use offering selected by the customer.

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108 ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY: Dick van Aggelen, Regulatory Manager

#### **Business Basic Line Service** 3.7.1

Business Basic Line Service provides a customer with all the features of basic local exchange service set forth above, provided over a single, voice-grade telephonic communications channel which can be used to place or receive one call at a time. Each basic line may be configured into a hunt group with other company-provided basic lines. Basic line rates are charged on a measured rate basis. See Section 4.1 for rates.

#### 3.7.2 Reserved For Future Use

#### 3.8 **Business Basic Trunk Service**

Business Basic Trunk Service provides a customer with a single, voice-grade telephonic communications channel which can be used to place or receive one call at a time. Basic Trunks are provided for connection of a customer-provided private branch exchange (PBX) to the public switched telecommunications network. Each basic trunk is provided with touch tone signaling and may be configured into a hunt group with other companyprovided basic trunks.

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108 ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

### 3.9 Business Direct Inward Dial (DID) Trunk Service

Business Direct Inward Dial (DID) Service is an optional feature which can be purchased in conjunction with Company-provided digital trunks. DID Service transmits the dialed digits for all incoming calls, allowing the Customer's PBX to route incoming calls directly to individual stations corresponding to each individual DID number. Charges for DID capability and DID number blocks apply in addition to charges specified for digital trunks.

#### 3.10 Centrex Service

Centrex Service provides the Customer with multiple individual voice-grade telephone communications channels, each of which can be used to place or receive one call at a time. Centrex station lines are provided for connection of Centrex-compatible customer-provided station sets to the public switched telecommunications network. Centrex Service is provided with a minimum of five Centrex station lines. Each Centrex station line is provided in combination with other Company-provided services.

# 3.11 Directory Assistance Service

The Company furnishes Directory Assistance Service ("DA") for the purpose of aiding subscribers in obtaining telephone numbers through arrangements with the incumbent local exchange carrier when a party in Michigan requests assistance in obtaining telephone numbers of subscribers who are located within the same numbering plan area as the number the party is calling from.

In order to make allowance for a reasonable need for numbering plan area DA service, including numbers not in the directory, directory inaccessibility and other conditions, no charge applies for the first three calls for telephone numbers of subscribers who are located within the numbering plan area of the calling party per month per station access line. The allowance is cumulative for all group billed services furnished on the same premises or as part of the same system within an exchange.

Charges for DA are not applicable to inquiries received from public and semipublic telephones, nor from telephone service furnished for the use of handicapped persons.

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

#### SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

#### 4.1 **Basic Local Exchange Service**

Service to be provided as defined in Section 3.7 of this tariff. Service charges under Section 4.6 also apply.

Business Basic Line Service

Monthly Rate:

\$13.44

Per Minute Usage	PEAK	PEAK	OFF-PEAK	OFF-PEAK
Mileage Bands	1 <sup>st</sup> Minute	Add'l. Minute	1 <sup>st</sup> Minute	Add'l. Minute
0 -10 Miles	\$0.036	\$0.009	\$0.018	\$0.0045
10 – 22 Miles	\$0.0405	\$0.0135	\$0.0203	\$0.0068
22 – 55 Miles	\$0.045	\$0.018	\$0.0225	\$0.009

#### 4.2 **Business Basic Trunk Service**

Service to be provided as defined in Section 3.8 of this tariff. Service charges under Section 4.6 also apply.

Monthly Rate:

\$13.44

Per Minute Usage	PEAK	PEAK	OFF-PEAK	OFF-PEAK
Mileage Bands	1 <sup>st</sup> Minute	Add'l. Minute	1 <sup>st</sup> Minute	Add'l. Minute
0 -10 Miles	\$0.036	\$0.009	\$0.018	\$0.0045
10 - 22 Miles	\$0.0405	\$0.0135	\$0.0203	\$0.0068
22 – 55 Miles	\$0.045	\$0.018	\$0.0225	\$0.009

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108

ISSUED: May 15, 2001

EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

#### SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

### 4.3 Business Direct Inward Dial (DID) Trunk Service

Service to be provided as defined in Section 3.9 of this tariff. This is an add-on service to basic trunk service. Charges for basic trunk service also apply. Service charges under Section 4.6 also apply.

	Nonrecurring	Recurring
Per Trunk	\$42.00	\$13.44
Block of 20 DID Numbers	\$645.00	\$16.62
Additional 20 Numbers	\$95.00	\$16.62

#### 4.4 Centrex Service

Service to be provided as defined in Section 3.10 of this tariff. Service charges under Section 4.6 also apply.

Nonrecurring	•	Recurring
\$42.00		\$13.44

# 4.5 Directory Assistance Service

Service to be provided as defined in Section 3.11 of this tariff.

Call Allowance Per Month/Line: 0

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001
EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

## 4.6 Service Charges

#### 4.6.1 Service Ordering Charge - Multi Element Charges

(A) Primary - For connecting new or additional Access lines.

### Non-recurring Charge

Business, per service order

\$42.00

(B) Secondary - For moving or changing existing service or adding new or additional service other than Access lines.

Business, per service order

\$42.00

(C) Record - For record type orders affecting directory listings.

Business, per service order

\$17.00

## 4.6.2 Access Line Connection Charge

(A) Per Access line or Trunk - Business

(1) Central Office Work Charge

\$42.00

(2) New Line Connection Charge

\$42.00

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108

ISSUED: May 15, 2001

EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

- 4.6 Service Charges, Cont'd.
  - 4.6.3 Telephone Number Change Charge

# Non-recurring Charge

- (A) Telephone Number Change at Customer's Request Business
  - (1) Second Service Ordering Charge, per Customer request

\$17.00

(2) Per telephone number changed

\$17.00

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108

ISSUED: May 15, 2001

EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

## 4.6 Service Charges, Cont'd.

#### 4.6.4 Restoration Charge

(A) Temporary Suspension at Customer's Request

7	NOINT	curri	TIR C	marke	

(1) Business

Secondary Service Ordering Charge, per Customer request

\$30.00

Charge per Telephone Number Restored

\$17.00

## B) Nonpayment or Shutoff

In the event service is temporarily interrupted pursuant to Section 2.5.6 of this tariff, such service will be restored upon compliance with all requirements of Section 2.5.6 or, at the discretion of the Company, a substantial portion thereof, and in addition, charges as specified following will be applicable to restore such services.

#### (1) Business

Secondary Service Ordering Charge, per request \$45.00 Charge per Telephone Number Restored \$17.00

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

### 4.7 Lifeline Program

The lifeline program provides assistance for eligible Residential customers. For eligible Residential customers under the age of 65, the assistance available is the greater of \$8.25 per customer per month or 20% of the basic local exchange rate. For eligible customers over the age of 65, the assistance available is the greater of \$8.25 per customer per month or 25% of the basic local exchange rate.

### 4.7.1 Eligible Customers

Customers are eligible if the Customer's annual income does not exceed 150% of the federal poverty income standards as determined by the United States office of management and budget and as approved by the state treasurer.

### 4.7.2 Toll Blocking Service

Toll blocking service, by Customer choice, will be offered free of charge to lifeline Customer. Where a Customer voluntarily elects to receive toll blocking service, no deposit may be charged in accordance with Section 2.5.4 of this tariff.

## 4.7.3 "Link Up"

"Link up" is still offered to eligible Customers which waive the lesser of one-half (1/2) or \$30 of initial connections fees. The portion of connection fees which the lifeline customer must pay may be paid over a one-year period of time without interest charges.

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY: Dick van Aggel

### 4.8 Emergency Services

Allows Customers to reach appropriate emergency services including police, fire and medical services. The 911 Service includes lines and central office features necessary to provide the capability to answer, transfer and dispatch public emergency telephone calls originated by persons within the telephone central office areas arranged for 911 calling. If 911 Service is not available in an area, the Company shall make arrangements for the Customer to reach the appropriate emergency services through dialing "0".

#### 4.9 Telecommunications Relay Service

Telecommunications Relay Service enables hearing or speech-impaired persons who use a text telephone or similar devices to communicate freely with the hearing population for using the text telephone and vice versa. The Company does not impose any charge to end users for access to Telecommunications Relay Service. However, persons using this Service are liable for applicable per call/increment charges.

#### 4.10 Promotional Offerings

The Company, from time to time, may make promotional offerings of its services which may include waiving or reducing the applicable charges for the promoted service. The promotional offerings will not exceed 90 days in a calendar year, but may be limited as to the date and times of the offerings and the locations where the offerings are made.

#### 4.11 Telephone Directory

For Customers that subscribed to the Company's Basic Local Exchange Service, the Company will provide each Customer annually at no charge one copy of a printed directory listing all telephone Service subscribers, except for unlisted and unpublished numbers, within the Customer's local exchange area. The Company may, at its option, either publish its own directory or provide a copy of one published by the dominant exchange service provider.

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

### 4.12 Call Blocking Service

Call Blocking Service is a Service which provides Customers with the capability to block originating calls to the 1-900 calling networks or 976 services. When Call Blocking Service is requested, all originating calls to 900 numbers nationwide will be blocked. Calls to a 976 service will also be blocked. Customers with Call Blocking Service attempting to dial a 900 number from a restricted line will reach a Company-provided or DUC-provided intercept announcement. Call Blocking is provided at no charge.

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

#### SECTION 5 – SERVICE AREAS

#### Local Calling Areas - Traditional Ameritech Michigan Exchanges 5.1

Calls originating from the listed Exchange or Zone and terminating in the Exchanges and Zones in the local calling area will be treated and charged as local calls.

Exchange	lange
----------	-------

Local Calling Area or Zone

Ada, Alto, Dutton, Grand Rapids, Lowell, Rockford Ada

Akron, Fairgrove, Unionville Akron

Albion Albion

Algonac, Marine City, New Baltimore Algonac

Alto, Ada, Caledonia, Clarksville, Dutton, Grand Rapids, Lowell Alto

Amasa, Crystal Falls, Iron River Amasa

Ann Arbor, Chelsea, Dexter, Manchester, Milan, Plymouth, Ann Arbor

Saline, South Lyon, Whitmore Lake, Ypsilanti

Applegate, Carsonville, Croswell, Lexington, Port Sanilac, Applegate

Sandusky

Armada, Romeo Armada

Athens, Battle Creek, Fulton Athens

Auburn, Bay City, Midland Auburn

Auburn Heights, Birmingham, Pontiac, Rochester, Troy, Utica Auburn Heights

Bad Axe, Elkton, Ubly Bad Axe

Baldwin Baldwin, Irons, Luther, Reed City

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

May 15, 2001 ISSUED:

## 5.1 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Ameritech Michigan Exchanges, cont'd.

Exchange

or Zone Local Calling Area

Bark River, Escanaba, Powers

Battle Creek, Athens, Augusta, Banfield, Bellevue, Climax,

Hickory Corners, Lacey, Marshall

Bay City, Auburn, Freeland, Linwood, Munger, Saginaw

Bay Port, Sebewaing

Beaverton, Clare, Coleman, Gladwin

Belding, Greenville, Orleans

Belleville Belleville, New Boston, Romulus, Wayne, Willis, Ypsilanti

Bellevue, Battle Creek, Charlotte, Olivet

Benton Harbor, Berrien Springs, Coloma, Eau Claire,

St. Joseph, Watervliet

Bergland Bergland

Berrien Springs Berrien Springs, Benton Harbor, Eau Claire, St. Joseph

Bessemer Bessemer, Ironwood, Wakefield

Beulah Beulah, Frankfort, Honor

Big Bay Big Bay

Big Rapids Big Rapids, Chippewa Lake, Reed City, Stanwood

Birch Run, Frankenmuth, Saginaw

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108

ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY: Dick van Aggelen, Regulatory Manager

# 5.1 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Ameritech Michigan Exchanges, cont'd.

Exchange

or Zone Local Calling Area

Birmingham, Auburn Heights, Mayfair, Pontiac, Royal Oak,

Southfield, Troy, West Bloomfield

Boyne City, Boyne Falls, Charlevoix, East Jordan, Petoskey,

Walloon Lake

Brevort Brevort

Brighton Brighton, Hartland, Howell, Pinckney

Buchanan, Galien, Niles

Byron, Durand

Byron Center Byron Center, Dorr, Dutton, Grand Rapids, Hudsonville,

Jamestown, Moline

Cadillac Cadillac, Harrietta, Manton, McBain, Tustin

Caledonia, Alto, Dutton, Grand Rapids, Middleville, Moline

Calumet Calumet, Houghton, Keweenaw, Lake Linden

Carleton Carleton, Flat Rock, Monroe, New Boston

Carsonville Carsonville, Applegate, Port Sanilac, Sandusky

Casnovia, Grant, Kent City, Sparta

Cedar Springs Cedar Springs, Rockford, Sand Lake, Sparta

Center Line Center Line, Detroit Areas 2 and 3, Roseville, Royal Oak, Warren

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY: Dick van Aggelen, Regulatory Manager

#### Local Calling Areas - Traditional Ameritech Michigan Exchanges, cont'd. 5.1

Exchange

or Zone Local Calling Area

Champion, Ishpeming, Michigamme, Republic Champion

Channing, Iron Mountain Channing

Charlevoix, Boyne City, East Jordan, Petoskey Charlevoix

Charlotte, Bellevue, Mulliken, Olivet, Potterville, Vermontville Charlotte

Cheboygan, Indian River, Mackinaw City Cheboygan

Chelsea, Ann Arbor, Dexter, Manchester Chelsea

Clare, Beaverton, Coleman, Farwell, Gladwin, Harrison, Rosebush Clare

Clarklake, Brooklyn, Bundy Hill, Jackson, Napoleon Clarklake

Clarkston, Commerce, Drayton Plains, Lake Orion, Ortonville, Clarkston

Oxford, Pontiac

Clarksville, Alto, Lake Odessa Clarksville

Clio-Mt. Morris Clio-Mt. Morris, Flint

Coleman, Beaverton, Clare, Rosebush Coleman

Coloma, Benton Harbor, St. Joseph, Watervliet Coloma

Commerce, Clarkston, Drayton Plains, Mayfair, Milford-White Commerce

Lake, Pontiac, Walled Lake, West Bloomfield

Coral, Trufant Coral

Cornell, Escanaba, Gladstone Come!1

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001 ISSUED: May 15, 2001

Dick van Aggelen, Regulatory Manager ISSUED BY:

# 5.1 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Ameritech Michigan Exchanges, cont'd.

or Zone Local Calling Area

Croswell Croswell, Applegate, Lexington, Peck, Port Sanilac, Sandusky

Crystal Falls Crystal Falls, Amasa, Iron River

Curtis Curtis

Dansville Dansville, Mason

Detroit

Area 1 Detroit - All Areas

Area 2 Detroit - All Areas, Center Line, Roseville

Area 3 Detroit - All Areas, Center Line, Roseville, Royal Oak

Area 4 Detroit - All Areas, Royal Oak, Southfield

Area 5 Detroit - All Areas, Farmington, Livonia, Southfield

Area 6 Detroit - All Areas, Livonia, Romulus, Wayne, Wyandotte

Dexter Dexter, Ann Arbor, Chelsea, Pinckney

Dimondale Dimondale, Eaton Rapids, Holt, Lansing, Potterville

Dorr, Byron Center, Grand Rapids, Jamestown, Moline, Wayland

Drayton Plains Drayton Plains, Clarkston, Commerce, Lake Orion, Oxford,

Pontiac

Dutton, Ada, Alto, Byron Center, Caledonia, Grand Rapids,

Moline

East Jordan East Jordan, Boyne City, Charlevoix

East Tawas, Oscoda

Eaton Rapids Eaton Rapids, Dimondale, Lansing

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY: Dick van Aggelen, Regulatory Manager

# 5.1 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Ameritech Michigan Exchanges, cont'd.

Exchange

or Zone Loca

Local Calling Area

Eau Claire

Eau Claire, Benton Harbor, Berrien Springs, St. Joseph

Elk Rapids

Elk Rapids, Traverse City, Williamsburg

Engadine

Engadine

Escanaba

Escanaba, Bark River, Cornell, Gladstone, Rapid River

Evart

Evart, Le Roy, Reed City

Fairgrove

Fairgrove, Akron

Farmington

Farmington, Detroit Area 5, Livonia, Mayfair, Northville,

Southfield, Walled Lake, West Bloomfield

Farwell

Farwell, Clare, Harrison, Rosebush

Fenton

Fenton, Flint, Holly

Fife Lake

Fife Lake

Flat Rock

Flat Rock, Carleton, New Boston, Rockwood, Romulus, Trenton,

Wyandotte

Flint

Flint, Clio-Mt. Morris, Davison, Fenton, Flushing, Goodrich, Grand Blanc,

Lennon, Linden, Otisville, Rankin, Swartz Creek

Flushing

Flushing, Flint

Fountain

Fountain, Freesoil, Scottville

Fowlerville

Fowlerville, Bell Oak, Howell, Webberville

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108

ISSUED: May 15, 2001

EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

# 5.1 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Ameritech Michigan Exchanges, cont'd.

Exchange

or Zone Local Calling Area

Frankenmuth, Birch Run, Saginaw

Frankfort Frankfort, Beulah

Freeland Freeland, Bay City, Midland, Saginaw

Freeport, Hastings, Middleville

Freesoil Freesoil, Fountain, Manistee, Scottville

Fremont Fremont, Grant, Hesperia#, Holton#, Newaygo, White Cloud

Fulton, Athens, Vicksburg

Gagetown, Owendale, Sebewaing, Unionville

Galesburg, Augusta, Climax, Kalamazoo

Galien, Buchanan

Gladstone Gladstone, Cornell, Escanaba, Perkins, Rapid River, Rock

Gladwin, Beaverton, Clare, Harrison

Grand Blanc Grand Blanc, Flint

Grand Haven, Fruitport

Grand Rapids Grand Rapids, Ada, Allendale, Alto, Byron Center, Caledonia,

Conklin, Coopersville, Dorr, Dutton, Grattan, Hudsonville, Jamestown,

Lowell, Marne, Moline, Rockford, Sparta

Grant, Casnovia, Fremont, Kent City, Newaygo

Grattan, Grand Rapids, Lowell, Rockford

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY: Dick van Aggelen, Regulatory Manager

# 5.1 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Ameritech Michigan Exchanges, cont'd.

Exchange

or Zone I

Local Calling Area

Greenville

Greenville, Belding, Sidney, Trufant

Gwinn

Gwinn, Ishpeming, Marquette, Negaunee

Harbor Springs

Harbor Springs, Petoskey

Harrietta

Harrietta, Cadillac

Harrison

Harrison, Clare, Farwell, Gladwin

Hartland

Hartland, Brighton, Howell

Hastings

Hastings, Freeport, Lake Odessa, Middleville, Nashville,

Woodland

Hermansville

Hermansville, Norway, Powers

Hillsdale

Hillsdale, Allen, Cambria, Jonesville, North Adams,

Osseo Pittsford, Reading

Holland

Holland, Borculo, Hamilton, Saugatuck, Zeeland

Holly

Holly, Fenton

Holt

Holt, Dimondale, Lansing, Mason

Hopkins

Hopkins, Wayland

Houghton

Houghton, Calumet, Donken, Lake Linden, Tapiola

Howell

Howell, Brighton, Fowlerville, Hartland, Pinckney

Hudsonville

Hudsonville, Byron Center, Grand Rapids, Jamestown, Marne

Indian River

Indian River, Cheboygan, Wolverine

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108

ISSUED: May 15, 2001

EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

# 5.1 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Ameritech Michigan Exchanges, cont'd.

or Zone

Local Calling Area

Interlochen

Interlochen, Traverse City

Ionia

Ionia, Lake Odessa, Muir, Orleans, Palo, Saranac

Iron Mountain

Iron Mountain, Aurora WI, Channing, Norway, Spread Eagle WI

Iron River

Iron River, Amasa, Crystal Falls

Irons

Irons, Baldwin, Luther

Ironwood

Ironwood, Bessemer, Hurley WI, Wakefield

Ishpeming

Ishpeming, Champion, Gwinn, Marquette, Michigamme, Negaunee,

Republic

Jackson

Jackson, Brooklyn, Bundy Hill, Clarklake, Grass Lake, Hanover, Leslie,

Napoleon, Parma, Rives Junction

Jamestown

Jamestown, Byron Center, Dorr, Grand Rapids, Hudsonville

Jonesville

Jonesville, Hillsdale, North Adams

Kalamazoo

Kalamazoo, Augusta, Climax, Delton, Galesburg, Gobles, Hickory Corners,

Lawton, Mattawan, Otsego, Paw-Paw, Pine Lake, Plainwell, Richland,

Schoolcraft, Scotts, Vicksburg

Kalkaska

Kalkaska, South Boardman

Kent City

Kent City, Casnovia, Grant, Sparta

Keweenaw

Keweenaw, Calumet

Lake Leelanau

Lake Leelanau, Northport, Suttons Bay, Traverse City

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108

ISSUED: May 15, 2001

EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

# 5.1 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Ameritech Michigan Exchanges, cont'd.

Exchange

or Zone Local Calling Area

Lake Linden Lake Linden

Lake Odessa, Clarksville, Hastings, Ionia, Woodland

Lake Orion, Clarkston, Drayton Plains, Oxford, Pontiac, Rochester

Lansing Lansing, Bath, DeWitt, Dimondale, Eaton Rapids, Grand Ledge, Holt,

Laingsburg, Mason, Perry, Potterville, Shaftsburg, Williamston

Lapeer Lapeer

Le Roy, Evart, Reed City, Tustin

Leslie Leslie, Jackson

Lexington Lexington, Applegate, Croswell, Port Sanilac

Linwood, Bay City

Livonia, Detroit Areas 5 and 6, Farmington, Northville, Plymouth, Wayne

Lowell, Ada, Alto, Grand Rapids, Grattan

Luther Luther, Baldwin, Irons, Reed City

Mackinaw Island Mackinaw Island

Mackinaw City, Cheboygan

Mancelona Mancelona

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

# 5.1 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Ameritech Michigan Exchanges, cont'd.

Exchange

or Zone Local Calling Area

Manchester Manchester, Ann Arbor, Chelsea

Manistee Manistee, Freesoil, Onekama

Manton, Cadillac

Marine City, Algonac, St. Clair

Marion, McBain

Marne, Allendale#, Conklin#, Coopersville#, Grand Rapids, Hudsonville,

Sparta

Marquette, Gwinn, Ishpeming, Negaunee, Sand River, Skandia

Marshall Marshall, Battle Creek

Martin, Plainwell, Wayland

Mason, Dansville, Holt, Lansing, Onondaga

Mayville Mayville, Fostoria

McBain, Cadillac, Falmouth, Marion

Menominee Menominee, Marinette WI

Michigamme, Champion, Ishpeming, Republic

Middleville Middleville, Caledonia, Freeport, Hastings

Midland, Auburn, Freeland, Hope, Sanford

Milan, Ann Arbor, Ypsilanti

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY: Dick van Aggelen, Regulatory Manager

# 5.1 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Ameritech Michigan Exchanges, cont'd.

Exchange
----------

or Zone Local Calling Area

Moline, Byron Center, Caledonia, Dorr, Dutton, Grand Rapids, Wayland

Monroe, Carleton, Ida, Maybee, Newport

Morley Morley

Mt. Clemens, New Baltimore, New Haven, Roseville, Utica, Warren,

Washington

Mulliken Mulliken, Charlotte

Napoleon, Brooklyn, Clarklake, Jackson

Nashville, Hastings, Vermontville

Negaunee Negaunee, Gwinn, Ishpeming, Marquette

Newaygo, Fremont, Grant, White Cloud

New Baltimore New Baltimore, Algonac, Mt. Clemens, New Haven

Newberry Newberry

New Boston New Boston, Belleville, Carleton, Flat Rock, Romulus, Willis, Wyandotte

New Buffalo New Buffalo, Three Oaks

New Haven New Haven, Mt. Clemens, New Baltimore, Washington

Niles, Buchanan, South Bend, Indiana\*

\* South Bend exchange includes Mishawaka

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108

ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

1330ED: May 13, 200

# 5.1 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Ameritech Michigan Exchanges, cont'd.

Exchange

or Zone

Local Calling Area

Northport

Northport, Lake Leelanau

Northville

Northville, Farmington, Livonia, Plymouth, South Lyon, Walled Lake

Norway

Norway

Olivet

Olivet, Bellevue, Charlotte

Onekama

Onekama, Manistee

Oscoda

Oscoda, East Tawas

Otsego

Otsego, Kalamazoo, Plainwell

Owendale

Owendale, Gagetown, Sebewaing

Oxford

Oxford, Clarkston, Drayton Plains, Lake Orion, Pontiac

Peck

Peck, Croswell, Sandusky

Pellston

Pellston, Petoskey

Perkins

Perkins, Gladstone, Rock

Petoskey

Petoskey, Alanson, Boyne City, Boyne Falls, Brutus, Charlevoix, Harbor

Springs, Pellston, Walloon Lake

Pinckney

Pinckney, Brighton, Dexter, Howell

Plainwell

Plainwell, Kalamazoo, Martin, Otsego, Pine Lake

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

# 5.1 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Ameritech Michigan Exchanges, cont'd.

Exchange
----------

or Zone

Local Calling Area

Plymouth

Plymouth, Ann Arbor, Livonia, Northville, South Lyon, Wayne, Ypsilanti

Pontiac

Pontiac, Auburn Heights, Birmingham, Clarkston, Commerce, Drayton Plains, Lake Orion, Mayfair, Milford-White Lake, Ortonville, Oxford,

Rochester, Walled Lake, West Bloomfield

Port Huron

Port Huron, Avoca, Goodells, Jeddo, St. Clair, Smiths-Creek

Portland

Portland

Port Sanilac

Port Sanilac, Applegate, Carsonville, Croswell, Lexington, Sandusky

Potterville

Potterville, Charlotte, Dimondale, Lansing

Powers

Powers, Bark River, Hermansville

Rapid River

Rapid River, Escanaba, Gladstone

Reed City

Reed City, Baldwin, Big Rapids, Evart, Le Roy, Luther

Reese

Reese, Saginaw, Vassar

Republic

Republic, Champion, Ishpeming, Michigamme

Richland

Richland, Augusta, Delton, Hickory Corners, Kalamazoo

Rochester

Rochester, Auburn Heights, Lake Orion, Pontiac, Troy, Utica, Washington

Rock

Rock, Gladstone, Perkins

Rockford

Rockford, Ada, Cedar Springs, Grand Rapids, Grattan, Sparta

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

# 5.1 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Ameritech Michigan Exchanges, cont'd.

Exchange	;
----------	---

or Zone

Local Calling Area

Rockwood

Rockwood, Flat Rock, Trenton, Wyandotte

Romeo

Romeo, Armada, Washington

Romulus

Romulus, Belleville, Detroit Area 6, Flat Rock, New Boston, Wayne,

Wyandotte

Rosebush

Rosebush, Clare, Coleman, Farwell

Roseville

Roseville, Center Line, Detroit Areas 2 and 3, Mt. Clemens, Warren

Royal Oak

Royal Oak, Birmingham, Center Line, Detroit Areas 3 and 4, Southfield,

Troy, Warren

Saginaw

Saginaw, Bay City, Birch Run, Frankenmuth, Freeland, Hemlock, Merrill,

Reese, St. Charles

St. Charles

St. Charles, Saginaw

St. Clair

St. Clair, Marine City, Port Huron

St. Helen

St. Helen, West Branch

St. Ignace

St. Ignace

St. Joseph

St. Joseph, Baroda, Benton Harbor, Berrien Springs, Coloma, Eau Claire,

Watervliet

Sand Lake

Sand Lake, Cedar Springs

Sandusky

Sandusky, Applegate, Carsonville, Croswell, Peck, Port Sanilac, Snover

Saranac

Saranac, Ionia

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001
EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

#### Local Calling Areas - Traditional Ameritech Michigan Exchanges, cont'd. 5.1

Exchange

Local Calling Area or Zone

Sault Ste. Marie Sault Ste. Marie, Kinross

Scotts, Climax, Kalamazoo Scotts

Scottville Scottville, Fountain, Freesoil, Ludington

Sebewaing, Bay Port, Gagetown, Owendale, Unionville Sebewaing

Snover, Sandusky Snover

Southfield, Birmingham, Detroit Areas 4 and 5, Farmington, Royal Oak, Southfield

West Bloomfield

South Lyon, Ann Arbor, Northville, Plymouth South Lyon

Sparta, Casnovia, Cedar Springs, Conklin#, Grand Rapids, Kent City, Sparta

Marne, Rockford

Standish Standish

Three Oaks, New Buffalo Stephenson

Traverse City, Elk Rapids, Glen Lake, Interlochen, Kingsley, Lake Ann, Traverse City

Lake Leelanau, Old Mission, Suttons Bay, Williamsburg

Trenton, Flat Rock, Rockwood, Wyandotte Trenton

Trout Lake Trout Lake

Troy, Auburn Heights, Birmingham, Rochester, Royal Oak, Warren Troy

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001 ISSUED: May 15, 2001

# 5.1 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Ameritech Michigan Exchanges, cont'd.

Exchange

or Zone

Local Calling Area

Trufant

Trufant, Coral, Greenville

Tastin

Tustin, Cadillac, Le Roy

Ubly

Ubly, Bad Axe

Unionville

Unionville, Akron, Gagetown, Sebewaing

Utica

Utica, Auburn Heights, Mt. Clemens, Rochester, Warren, Washington

Vassar

Vassar, Reese

Vermontville

Vermontville, Charlotte, Nashville

Vicksburg

Vicksburg, Fulton, Kalamazoo

Wakefield

Wakefield

Walled Lake

Walled Lake, Commerce, Farmington, Northville, Pontiac,

West Bloomfield

Walloon Lake

Walloon Lake, Boyne City, Boyne Falls#, Petoskey

Warren

Warren, Center Line, Mt. Clemens, Roseville, Royal Oak, Troy, Utica

Washington

Washington, Mt. Clemens, New Haven, Rochester, Romeo, Utica

Watersmeet

Watersmeet

Watervliet

Watervliet, Benton Harbor, Coloma, St. Joseph

Wayland

Wayland, Dorr, Hopkins, Martin, Moline

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

# 5.1 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Ameritech Michigan Exchanges, cont'd.

Exchange

or Zone Local Calling Area

Wayne Wayne, Belleville, Detroit Area 6, Livonia, Plymouth, Romulus, Ypsilanti

West Bloomfield West Bloomfield, Birmingham, Commerce, Farmington, Pontiac,

Southfield, Walled Lake

West Branch West Branch, St. Helen

White Cloud White Cloud, Fremont, Newaygo

Whitmore Lake Whitmore Lake, Ann Arbor

Williamsburg, Elk Rapids, Traverse City

Willis Willis, Belleville, New Boston, Ypsilanti

Wolverine Wolverine, Indian River

Wyandotte Wyandotte, Detroit Area 6, Flat Rock, New Boston, Rockwood, Romulus,

Trenton

Ypsilanti Ypsilanti, Ann Arbor, Belleville, Milan, Plymouth, Wayne, Willis

Zeeland, Borculo, Drenthe, Holland

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY: Dick

# 5.2 Local Calling Areas – Traditional Verizon North Exchanges

Exchange

or Zone <u>Local Calling Area</u>

Adrian Adrian, Ogden Center, Onsted, Sand Creek, Tecumseh, Tipton

Alden, Bellaire, Clam River, Central Lake, Ellsworth, Eastport,

Torch River Bridge

Allegan Allegan

Alma, Ithaca, Riverdale, St. Louis

Almont Almont, Dryden

Alpena, Hillman, Hubbard Lake, Lachine, Long Lake, Ossineke

Ashley Ashley, Ithaca

Atlanta, Lewiston

Avoca, Port Huron

Bancroft Bancroft, Durand, Owosso

Bangor, Grand Junction, South Haven

Barryton Barryton

Bath, Dewitt, Laingsburg, Lansing

Bellaire Bellaire, Alden, Clam River, Central Lake, Eastport, Ellsworth,

Torch River Bridge

Blissfield Blissfield

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001
EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

# 5.2 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Verizon North Exchanges, Cont'd.

Exchange

or Zone Local Calling Area

Breckenridge

Breckenridge

Britton

Britton, Tecumseh

Bronson

Bronson, Coldwater, Coldwater Lake

Brown City .

Brown City

Burr Oak

Burr Oak, Sturgis

Capac

Capac

Carson City

Carson City, Hubbardston

Caseville

Caseville, Elkton

Cass City

Cass City

Cassopolis

Cassopolis, Vandalia

Central Lake

Central Lake, Alden, Bellaire, Clam River, Eastport, Ellsworth,

Torch River Bridge

Centreville

Centreville, Sturgis, Three Rivers

Clam River

Clam River, Alden, Bellaire, Central Lake, Eastport, Ellsworth,

Torch River Bridge

Clifford

Clifford, Marlette, North Branch

Clinton

Clinton, Tecumseh

Coldwater

Coldwater, Bronson, Coldwater Lake, Quincy, Union City

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108

ISSUED: May 15, 2001

EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

# 5.2 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Verizon North Exchanges, Cont'd.

Exchange

or Zone Local Calling Area

Coldwater Lake, Bronson, Coldwater, Quincy

Colon Colon

Columbiaville, Columbiaville, Fostoria, Otisville, Lapeer

Conklin, Grand Rapids, Marne, Sparta

Constantine Constantine, Three Rivers, White Pigeon

Coopersville, Grand Rapids, Marne, Sparta

Covert, South Haven

Davison, Flint, Otisville

Decatur Decatur

Deckerville Deckerville

Dewitt, Bath, Laingsburg, Lansing

Dowagiac, Sister Lakes

Dryden Dryden, Almont, Imlay City, Lapeer

Dundee Dundee

Durand, Bancroft, Byron, Gaines, Owosso

Eastport Eastport, Alden, Bellaire, Central Lake, Clam River, Ellsworth,

Torch River Bridge

Edmore Edmore, McBride

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108

ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

# 5.2 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Verizon North Exchanges, Cont'd.

Exchange

or Zone Local Calling Area

Edwardsburg, Elkhart IN, Union

Elkton, Bad Axe, Caseville

Ellsworth Ellsworth, Alden, Bellaire, Clam River, Central Lake, Eastport,

Torch River Bridge

Elsie Elsie

Emmet, Goodells, Memphis

Erie, Lost Peninsula, Temperance, Toledo OH

Fairview Fairview, Mio

Fennville, Ganges

Fenwick, Palo, Sheridan

Fowler-Pewamo, St. Johns

Fruitport Fruitport, Grand Haven, Muskegon

Gaines Gaines, Durand

Ganges Ganges, Fennville, Saugatuck

Gaylord Gaylord, Elmira, Vanderbilt

Gobles, Kalamazoo

Goodells, Emmett, Memphis, Port Huron

Grand Junction Grand Junction, Bangor, South Haven

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

#### SECTION 5 – SERVICE AREAS, CONT'D.

# 5.2 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Verizon North Exchanges, Cont'd.

Exchange

or Zone Local Calling Area

Grand Ledge Grand Ledge, Lansing

Grass Lake, Jackson

Grayling Grayling

Hamilton Hamilton, Holland

Harbor Beach Harbor Beach

Harrisville, Lincoln

Hart, Pentwater, Shelby

Hartford, Lawrence

Hemlock, Merrill, Saginaw

Hesperia, Fremont

Higgins Lake, Roscommon

Hillman, Alpena

Holton, Fremont, Muskegon

Houghton Lake Houghton Lake

Howard City Howard City

Hubbard Lake, Alpena, Lachine, Ossineke

Hubbardston, Carson City, Palo

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108

ISSUED: May 15, 2001

Dick van Aggelen, Regulatory Manager

88 Rowland Way, Novato, California 94945

# 5.2 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Verizon North Exchanges, Cont'd.

Exchange

or Zone Local Calling Area

Hudson Hudson

Ida, Maybee, Monroe

Imlay City, Dryden

Ithaca, Alma, Ashley, Pompeii

Jeddo Jeddo, Port Huron

Kingston Kingston

Lachine Lachine, Alpena, Hubbard Lake

Laingsburg Laingsburg, Bath, Dewitt, Lansing

Lakeview Lakeview

Lawton, Kalamazoo, Mattawan, Paw Paw

Lewiston Lewiston, Atlanta

Lincoln Lincoln, Harrisville

Linden, Fenton, Flint

Long Lake Long Lake, Alpena

Lost Peninsula Lost Peninsula, Curtis, Oregon, Erie, Genoa, Holland, Lambertville,

Maumee, Moline, North Sylvania, Perrysburg, Richfield Center,

Stony Ridge, Swanton, Sylvania, Temperance, Toledo OH,

Watervliet, Whitehouse

Ludington Ludington, Scottville

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108

ISSUED: May 15, 2001

EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

Dick van Aggelen, Regulatory Manager

88 Rowland Way, Novato, California 94945

#### Local Calling Areas - Traditional Verizon North Exchanges, Cont'd. 5.2

Exchange

Local Calling Area or Zone

Maple Rapids Maple Rapids

Marcellus Marcellus

Mattawan, Kalamazoo, Lawton, Paw Paw Mattawan

Maybee, Ida, Monroe Maybee

McBride, Edmore McBride

Memphis, Emmett, Goodells, Richmond Memphis

Mendon, Three Rivers Mendon

Merrill, Hemlock, Saginaw Merrill

Metamora, Lapeer Metamora

Middleton Middleton

Milford-White Lake, Commerce, Pontiac Milford-White Lake

Minden City Minden City

Mio Mio, Fairview

Mt. Pleasant, Shepherd, Weidman Mt. Pleasant

Muir, Ionia Muir

Muskegon, Fruitport, Holton, Ravenna, Twin Lake, Whitehall Muskegon

North Branch, Clifford, Lapeer North Branch

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED: May 15, 2001

# 5.2 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Verizon North Exchanges, Cont'd.

Exchange

or Zone Local Calling Area

North Sylvania North Sylvania, Lost Peninsula, Holland, Maumee, Perrysburg,

Sylvania, Toledo OH, Whitehouse OH

Onaway Onaway

Ortonville Ortonville, Clarkston, Pontiac

Ossineke, Alpena, Hubbard Lake

Otisville, Columbiaville, Davison, Flint

Ovid, Owosso

Owosso, Bancroft, Durand, Ovid

Palo, Fenwick, Hubbardston, Ionia

Paw Paw, Lawton, Mattawan, Lawrence, Kalamazoo

Pentwater Pentwater, Hart

Pompeii, Ithaca

Posen, Rogers City

Quincy, Coldwater, Coldwater Lake

Rankin, Flint, Grand Blanc, Swartz Creek

Ravenna, Muskegon

Reading, Allen, Cambria, Camden, Hillsdale, Montgomery

Remus, Mecosta

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108

ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

#### SECTION 5 – SERVICE AREAS, CONT'D.

# 5.2 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Verizon North Exchanges, Cont'd.

Exchange

or Zone Local Calling Area

Richmond Richmond, Memphis

Riverdale, Alma

Rogers City, Posen

Roscommon, Higgins Lake

St. Johns St. Johns, Fowler-Pewamo

St. Louis St. Louis, Alma

Saline Saline, Ann Arbor

Saugatuck, Ganges, Holland

Schoolcraft Schoolcraft, Kalamazoo

Shelby Shelby, Hart

Shepherd Shepherd, Mt. Pleasant

Sheridan, Fenwick, Sidney, Stanton

Sidney Sidney, Greenville, Sheridan, Stanton

Sister Lakes, Dowagiac

Six Lakes Six Lakes

Smiths Creek, Port Huron

South Haven, Bangor, Covert, Glenn, Grand Junction, Lacota,

Pullman

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108

ISSUED: May 15, 2001

# 5.2 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Verizon North Exchanges, Cont'd.

Exchange

or Zone Local Calling Area

Stanton, Sidney, Sheridan

Stanwood, Big Rapids

Sturgis Sturgis, Burr Oak, Centreville, White Pigeon

Swartz Creek, Flint, Rankin

Tecumseh, Adrian, Britton, Clinton, Tipton

Temperance Temperance, Erie, Lambertville, Lost Peninsula, Toledo OH

Three Rivers Three Rivers, Centreville, Constantine, Mendon

Tipton, Adrian, Tecumseh

Torch River Bridge Torch River Bridge, Alden, Bellaire, Central Lake, Clam River,

Eastport, Ellsworth

Twin Lake, Muskegon

Union, Edwardsburg, Elkhart IN

Union City, Burlington, Coldwater

Vandalia, Cassopolis

Vanderbilt Vanderbilt, Gaylord

Vestaburg Vestaburg

Weidman, Mt. Pleasant

Whitehall Whitehall, Muskegon

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108

ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

# 5.2 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Verizon North Exchanges, Cont'd.

Exchange

or Zone

Local Calling Area

White Pigeon

White Pigeon, Constantine, Sturgis

Williamston

Williamston, Bell Oak, Lansing, Webberville

Woodland

Woodland, Hastings, Lake Odessa

Yale

Yale

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

יעם חשונססז

# 5.3 Local Calling Areas – Traditional Verizon Systems Exchanges

Exchange

or Zone

Local Calling Area

Addison

Addison

Alger

Alger

Baroda

Baroda, Bridgman, Sawyer, St. Joseph

Bridgman

Bridgman, Baroda, Sawyer

Burlington

Burlington, Tekonsha, Union City

Fitchburg

Fitchburg, Gregory, Munith, Stockbridge

Glenn

Glenn, South Haven

Gregory

Gregory, Fitchburg, Stockbridge

Homer

Homer

Lacota

Lacota, Pullman, South Haven

Lambertville

Lambertville, Lost Peninsula, Temperance, Toledo OH

Lawrence

Lawrence, Hartford, Paw Paw

Lupton

Lupton, Rose City

Morenci

Morenci

Munith

Munith, Fitchburg, Stockbridge

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001
EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

# 5.3 Local Calling Areas - Traditional Verizon Systems Exchanges, Cont'd.

Exchange or Zone

Local Calling Area

Onondaga

Onondaga, Rives Junction, Mason

Parma

Parma, Jackson

Prescott

Prescott

Pullman

Pullman, Lacota, South Haven

Rives Junction

Rives Junction, Onondaga, Jackson

Rose City

Rose City, Lupton

Sawyer

Sawyer, Baroda, Bridgman

Sterling

Sterling

Stockbridge

Stockbridge, Fitchburg, Gregory, Munith

Tekonsha

Tekonsha, Burlington

Webberville

Webberville, Bell Oak, Fowlerville, Williamston

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

#### 5.4 Legal Descriptions and Maps

QuantumShift Communications, Inc. hereby mirrors the Map and Legal Description tariffs of the exchanges, by Company, listed below to identify its service territory. Any future modifications to these exchange boundaries or legal descriptions of these boundaries will be automatically mirrored by QuantumShift Communications on a going forward basis. If not mirrored, new detailed maps and legal descriptions on an individual exchange basis will be filed with the MPSC for approval.

#### Exchange

#### Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier

Akron	Ameritech Michigan
Albion	Ameritech Michigan
Algonac	Ameritech Michigan
Amasa	Ameritech Michigan
Ann Arbor	Ameritech Michigan
Applegate	Ameritech Michigan
Armada	Ameritech Michigan
Athens	Ameritech Michigan
Auburn	Ameritech Michigan
Bad Axe	Ameritech Michigan
Baldwin	Ameritech Michigan
Bark River	Ameritech Michigan
Battle Creek	Ameritech Michigan
Bay City	Ameritech Michigan
Bay Port	Ameritech Michigan
Beaverton	Ameritech Michigan
Belding	Ameritech Michigan
Belleville	Ameritech Michigan
Bellevue	Ameritech Michigan
Benton Harbor	Ameritech Michigan
Bergland	Ameritech Michigan
Berrien Springs	Ameritech Michigan
Bessemer	Ameritech Michigan
Beulah	Ameritech Michigan
Big Bay	Ameritech Michigan
Big Rapids	Ameritech Michigan
Birch Run	Ameritech Michigan
Boyne City	Ameritech Michigan

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

# 5.4 Legal Descriptions and Maps, Cont'd.

### Exchange

#### Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier

Ameritech Michigan Brevort Ameritech Michigan Brighton Ameritech Michigan Buchanan Ameritech Michigan Byron Ameritech Michigan Cadillac Calumet Ameritech Michigan Carleton Ameritech Michigan Ameritech Michigan Carsonville Ameritech Michigan Casnovia Ameritech Michigan Cedar Springs Ameritech Michigan Champion Ameritech Michigan Channing Ameritech Michigan Charlevoix Ameritech Michigan Charlotte Ameritech Michigan Cheboygan Ameritech Michigan Chelsea Ameritech Michigan Clare Ameritech Michigan Clarklake Ameritech Michigan Clarksville Ameritech Michigan Clio-Mt. Morris Ameritech Michigan Coleman Ameritech Michigan Coloma Coral Ameritech Michigan Ameritech Michigan Cornell Ameritech Michigan Croswell Ameritech Michigan Crystal Falls Ameritech Michigan Curtis Ameritech Michigan Dansville Ameritech Michigan Dexter Dimondale . Ameritech Michigan East Jordan Ameritech Michigan

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

# 5.4 Legal Descriptions and Maps, Cont'd.

# Exchange Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier

Ameritech Michigan East Tawas Ameritech Michigan Eaton Rapids Ameritech Michigan Eau Claire Ameritech Michigan Elk Rapids Ameritech Michigan Engadine Ameritech Michigan Escanaba Ameritech Michigan Evart --Ameritech Michigan Fairgrove Ameritech Michigan Farwell Ameritech Michigan Fenton Ameritech Michigan Fife Lake Ameritech Michigan Flat Rock Ameritech Michigan Flint Ameritech Michigan Flushing Ameritech Michigan Fountain Fowlerville Ameritech Michigan Ameritech Michigan Frankenmuth . Ameritech Michigan Frankfort Ameritech Michigan Freeland Ameritech Michigan Freeport Ameritech Michigan Freesoil Ameritech Michigan Fremont Ameritech Michigan Fulton Ameritech Michigan Gagetown Ameritech Michigan Galesburg Ameritech Michigan Galien Ameritech Michigan Gladstone Ameritech Michigan Gladwin Ameritech Michigan Grand Blanc Ameritech Michigan Grand Haven Ameritech Michigan Grant Ameritech Michigan Greenville

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

#### 5.4 Legal Descriptions and Maps, Cont'd.

# Exchange Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier

Ameritech Michigan Gwinn Ameritech Michigan Harbor Springs Ameritech Michigan Harrietta Harrison Ameritech Michigan Ameritech Michigan Hartland Ameritech Michigan Hastings Ameritech Michigan Hermansville Ameritech Michigan Hillsdale Ameritech Michigan Holland Ameritech Michigan Holly Ameritech Michigan Holt Ameritech Michigan Hopkins Ameritech Michigan Houghton Ameritech Michigan Howell Ameritech Michigan Indian River Ameritech Michigan Interlochen Ameritech Michigan Tonia. Ameritech Michigan Iron Mountain Ameritech Michigan Iron River Ameritech Michigan Irons Ameritech Michigan Ironwood Ameritech Michigan Ishpeming Ameritech Michigan Jackson Ameritech Michigan Jonesville Ameritech Michigan Kalamazoo Ameritech Michigan Kalkaska Ameritech Michigan Kent City Ameritech Michigan Keweenaw Ameritech Michigan Lake Leelanau Ameritech Michigan Lake Linden Ameritech Michigan Lake Odessa Ameritech Michigan Lansing Ameritech Michigan Lapeer

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

# 5.4 Legal Descriptions and Maps, Cont'd.

# Exchange Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier

Ameritech Michigan Le Roy Ameritech Michigan Leslie Ameritech Michigan Lexington Ameritech Michigan Linwood Ameritech Michigan Luther Ameritech Michigan Mackinac Island Ameritech Michigan Mackinac City Ameritech Michigan Mancelona Ameritech Michigan Manchester Ameritech Michigan Manistee Ameritech Michigan Manton Ameritech Michigan Marine City Ameritech Michigan Marion Ameritech Michigan Marquette Ameritech Michigan Marshall Ameritech Michigan Martin Ameritech Michigan Mason Ameritech Michigan Mayville Ameritech Michigan Mc Bain Ameritech Michigan Menominee Ameritech Michigan Michigamme Ameritech Michigan Middleville Ameritech Michigan Midland Ameritech Michigan Milan Ameritech Michigan Monroe Ameritech Michigan Morley Ameritech Michigan Mt. Clemens Ameritech Michigan Mulliken Ameritech Michigan Napoleon Ameritech Michigan Nashville Ameritech Michigan Negaunee Ameritech Michigan Newaygo Ameritech Michigan New Baltimore Ameritech Michigan Newberry

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

#### 5.4 Legal Descriptions and Maps, Cont'd.

# Exchange Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier

Ameritech Michigan New Boston Ameritech Michigan New Buffalo Ameritech Michigan New Haven Ameritech Michigan Niles Ameritech Michigan Northport Ameritech Michigan Northville Ameritech Michigan Norway Ameritech Michigan Olivet Ameritech Michigan Onekama Ameritech Michigan Oscoda Ameritech Michigan Otsego Ameritech Michigan Owendale Ameritech Michigan Peck Ameritech Michigan Pellston Ameritech Michigan Perkins Ameritech Michigan Petoskey Ameritech Michigan Pinckney Ameritech Michigan Plainwell Ameritech Michigan Plymouth Ameritech Michigan Port Huron Ameritech Michigan **Portland** Ameritech Michigan Port Sanilac Potterville Ameritech Michigan Ameritech Michigan **Powers** Ameritech Michigan Rapid River Ameritech Michigan Reed City Ameritech Michigan Reese Ameritech Michigan Republic Ameritech Michigan Richland Rock Ameritech Michigan Ameritech Michigan Rockwood Ameritech Michigan Romeo Ameritech Michigan Rosebush Ameritech Michigan Saginaw

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001
EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

# 5.4 Legal Descriptions and Maps, Cont'd.

#### Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier Exchange Ameritech Michigan St. Charles Ameritech Michigan St. Clair Ameritech Michigan St. Helen Ameritech Michigan St. Ignace Ameritech Michigan St. Joseph Ameritech Michigan Sand Lake Ameritech Michigan Sandusky Ameritech Michigan Saranac Sault Ste. Marie Ameritech Michigan Ameritech Michigan Scotts Ameritech Michigan Scottville Ameritech Michigan Sebawaing Ameritech Michigan Snover Ameritech Michigan South Lyon Ameritech Michigan Standish Ameritech Michigan Stephenson Ameritech Michigan Three Oaks Ameritech Michigan Traverse City Ameritech Michigan Trout Lake Ameritech Michigan Trufant Ameritech Michigan Tustin Ameritech Michigan Ubly Ameritech Michigan Unionville Ameritech Michigan Utica Ameritech Michigan Vassar Ameritech Michigan Vermontville Ameritech Michigan Vicksburg Ameritech Michigan Wakefield Ameritech Michigan Walloon Lake Ameritech Michigan Washington Ameritech Michigan Watersmeet Ameritech Michigan Watervliet Ameritech Michigan Wayland .

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001
EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

# 5.4 Legal Descriptions and Maps, Cont'd.

# Exchange Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier

Ameritech Michigan West Branch Ameritech Michigan White Cloud Ameritech Michigan Whitmore Lake Ameritech Michigan Williamsburg Ameritech Michigan Willis Ameritech Michigan Wolverine Ameritech Michigan Ypsilanti Ameritech Michigan Zeeland

Detroit District Exchange

Birmingham Zone
Centerline Zone
Detroit Zone
Farmington Zone
Livonia Zone
Romulus Zone
Roseville Zone
Royal Oak Zone
Southfield Zone
Trenton Zone
Troy Zone
Warren Zone

Wayne Zone West Bloomfield Zone Wyandotte Zone Ameritech Michigan Ameritech Michigan

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108

ISSUED: May 15, 2001

EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

# 5.4 Legal Descriptions and Maps, Cont'd.

#### Exchange

# Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier

#### **Grand Rapids District**

Exchange Ameritech Michigan Ameritech Michigan Ada Zone Ameritech Michigan Alto Zone Ameritech Michigan Byron Center Zone Ameritech Michigan Caledonia Zone Ameritech Michigan Dorr Zone Ameritech Michigan **Dutton Zone** Ameritech Michigan Grand Rapids Zone Ameritech Michigan Grattan Zone Ameritech Michigan Hudsonville Zone Ameritech Michigan Jamestown Zone Ameritech Michigan Lowell Zone Ameritech Michigan Marne Zone Ameritech Michigan Moline Zone Ameritech Michigan Rockford Zone Ameritech Michigan Sparta Zone

# Pontiac District Exchange

Auburn Heights Zone Clarkston Zone Commerce Zone Drayton Plains Zone Lake Orion Zone Oxford Zone Pontiac Zone Rochester Zone Walled Lake Zone Ameritech Michigan Ameritech Michigan

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

# 5.4 Legal Descriptions and Maps, Cont'd.

#### Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier Exchange Verizon North, Inc. Adrian Verizon North, Inc. Alden Verizon North, Inc. Allegan Verizon North, Inc. Alma Verizon North, Inc. Almont Verizon North, Inc. Alpena Verizon North, Inc. Ashley Verizon North, Inc. Atlanta Verizon North, Inc. Avoca Verizon North, Inc. Bancroft Verizon North, Inc. Bangor Verizon North, Inc. Barryton Verizon North, Inc. Bath Verizon North, Inc. Blissfield Verizon North, Inc. Breckenridge Verizon North, Inc. Britton Verizon North, Inc. Bronson Verizon North, Inc. Brown City Verizon North, Inc. Burr Oak Verizon North, Inc. Capac Verizon North, Inc. Carson City Verizon North, Inc. Caseville Verizon North, Inc. Cass City Verizon North, Inc. Cassopolis Verizon North, Inc. Central Lake Verizon North, Inc. Centreville Verizon North, Inc. Clam River Verizon North, Inc. Clifford Verizon North, Inc. Clinton Verizon North, Inc. Coldwater Verizon North, Inc. Coldwater Lake Verizon North, Inc. Colon Verizon North, Inc. Columbiaville Verizon North, Inc. Conklin

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108

ISSUED: May 15, 2001

EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

# 5.4 Legal Descriptions and Maps, Cont'd.

Exchange	Incumbent Local Exchange Carr
Constantine	Verizon North, Inc.
Coopersville	Verizon North, Inc.
Covert	Verizon North, Inc.
Davison	Verizon North, Inc.
Decatur	Verizon North, Inc.
Deckerville	Verizon North, Inc.
Dewitt	Verizon North, Inc.
Dowagiac	Verizon North, Inc.
Dryden	Verizon North, Inc.
Dundee`	Verizon North, Inc.
Durand	Verizon North, Inc.
Eastport	Verizon North, Inc.
Edmore	Verizon North, Inc.
Edwardsburg	Verizon North, Inc.
Elkton	Verizon North, Inc.
Ellsworth	Verizon North, Inc.
Elsie	Verizon North, Inc.
Emmet	Verizon North, Inc.
Erie	Verizon North, Inc.
Fairview	Verizon North, Inc.
Fennville	Verizon North, Inc.
Fenwick	Verizon North, Inc.
Fowler-Pewamo	Verizon North, Inc.
Elkton	Verizon North, Inc.
Ellsworth	Verizon North, Inc.
Elsie	Verizon North, Inc.
Emmet	Verizon North, Inc.
Erie	Verizon North, Inc.
Fairview	Verizon North, Inc.
Fennville	Verizon North, Inc.
Fenwick	Verizon North, Inc.
Fowler-Pewamo	Verizon North, Inc.
Fruitport	Verizon North, Inc.
Fairview	Verizon North, Inc.
Fennville	Verizon North, Inc.
i e	<b>\</b>

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108

ISSUED: May 15, 2001

EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

#### 5.4 Legal Descriptions and Maps, Cont'd.

#### Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier Exchange Verizon North, Inc. Fenwick Fowler-Pewamo Verizon North, Inc. Verizon North, Inc. Fruitport. Verizon North, Inc. Gaines Verizon North, Inc. Ganges Verizon North, Inc. Gaylord Verizon North, Inc. Gobles Verizon North, Inc. Goodells Verizon North, Inc. Grand Junction Verizon North, Inc. Grand Ledge Verizon North, Inc. Grass Lake Verizon North, Inc. Grayling Verizon North, Inc. Hamilton Verizon North, Inc. Harbor Beach Verizon North, Inc. Harrisville Verizon North, Inc. Hart Verizon North, Inc. Hartford Verizon North, Inc. Hemlock Verizon North, Inc. Hesperia Verizon North, Inc. Higgins Lakes Verizon North, Inc. Hillman Verizon North, Inc. Holton Houghton Lake Verizon North, Inc. Verizon North, Inc. Howard City Verizon North, Inc. Hubbard Lake Verizon North, Inc. Hubbardston Hudson Verizon North, Inc. Verizon North, Inc. Ida Verizon North, Inc. Imlay City Verizon North, Inc. Ithaca Jedo Verizon North, Inc. Verizon North, Inc. Kingston Verizon North, Inc. Lachine Verizon North, Inc. Laingsburg

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

## 5.4 Legal Descriptions and Maps, Cont'd.

Exchange	Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier
Lakeview	Verizon North, Inc.
Lawton	Verizon North, Inc.
Lewiston	Verizon North, Inc.
Lincoln	Verizon North, Inc.
Linden	Verizon North, Inc.
Long Lake	Verizon North, Inc.
Lost Peninsula	Verizon North, Inc.
Ludington	Verizon North, Inc.
Maple Rapids	Verizon North, Inc.
Marcellus	Verizon North, Inc.
Mattawan	Verizon North, Inc.
Maybee	Verizon North, Inc.
McBride	Verizon North, Inc.
Memphis	Verizon North, Inc.
Mendon	Verizon North, Inc.
Merrill	Verizon North, Inc.
Metamora	Verizon North, Inc.
Middleton	Verizon North, Inc.
Milford-White Lake	Verizon North, Inc.
Minden City	Verizon North, Inc.
Mio	Verizon North, Inc.
Mt. Pleasant	Verizon North, Inc.
Muir	Verizon North, Inc.
Muskegon	Verizon North, Inc.
North Branch	Verizon North, Inc.
Onaway	Verizon North, Inc.
Ortonville	Verizon North, Inc.
Ossineke	Verizon North, Inc.
Otisville	Verizon North, Inc.
Ovid	Verizon North, Inc.
Owosso	Verizon North, Inc.
Palo	Verizon North, Inc.
Paw Paw	Verizon North, Inc.
Pentwater	Verizon North, Inc.

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001
EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

# 5.4 Legal Descriptions and Maps, Cont'd.

Exchange	Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier
Pompeii	Verizon North, Inc.
Posen	Verizon North, Inc.
Quincy	Verizon North, Inc.
Rankin	Verizon North, Inc.
Ravenna	Verizon North, Inc.
Reading	Verizon North, Inc.
Remus	Verizon North, Inc.
Richmond	Verizon North, Inc.
Riverdale	Verizon North, Inc.
Rogers City	Verizon North, Inc.
Roscommon	Verizon North, Inc.
St. Johns	Verizon North, Inc.
St. Louis	Verizon North, Inc.
Saline	Verizon North, Inc.
Saugatuck	Verizon North, Inc.
Schoolcraft	Verizon North, Inc.
Shelby	Verizon North, Inc.
Shepherd	Verizon North, Inc.
Sheridan	Verizon North, Inc.
Sidney	Verizon North, Inc.
Sister Lakes	Verizon North, Inc.
Six Lakes	Verizon North, Inc.
Smith Creek	Verizon North, Inc.
South Haven	Verizon North, Inc.
Stanton	Verizon North, Inc.
Stanwood	Verizon North, Inc.
Sturgis	Verizon North, Inc.
Swartz Creek	Verizon North, Inc.
Tecumseh	Verizon North, Inc.
Temperance	Verizon North, Inc.
Three Rivers	Verizon North, Inc.
Tipton	Verizon North, Inc.
Torch River Bridge	Verizon North, Inc.
Twin Lake	Verizon North, Inc.

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

#### Legal Descriptions and Maps, Cont'd. 5.4

Exchange	Incumbent Local Exchange Carr
Union	Verizon North, Inc.
Union City	Verizon North, Inc.
Vandalia	Verizon North, Inc.
Vanderbilt	Verizon North, Inc.
Vestaburg	Verizon North, Inc.
Weidman	Verizon North, Inc.
Whitehall	Verizon North, Inc.
White Pigeon	Verizon North, Inc.
Williamston	Verizon North, Inc.
Woodland	Verizon North, Inc.
Yale	Verizon North, Inc.

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108 ISSUED: May 15, 2001 EFFECTIVE

EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY:

# 5.4 Legal Descriptions and Maps, Cont'd.

Exchange	Incumbent Local Exchange Carr
Addison	Verizon Systems
Alger	Verizon Systems
Baroda	Verizon Systems
Bridgman	Verizon Systems
Burlington	Verizon Systems
Fitchburg	Verizon Systems
Glenn	Verizon Systems
Gregory	Verizon Systems
Homer	Verizon Systems
Lacota	Verizon Systems
Lambertville	Verizon Systems
Lawrence	Verizon Systems
Lupton	Verizon Systems
Morenci	Verizon Systems
Munith	Verizon Systems
Onondaga	Verizon Systems
Parma	Verizon Systems
Prescott	Verizon Systems
Pullman	Verizon Systems
Rives Junction	Verizon Systems
Rose City	Verizon Systems
Sawyer	Verizon Systems
Sterling	Verizon Systems
Stockbridge	Verizon Systems
Tekonsha	Verizon Systems
Webberville	Verizon Systems

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF M.P.S.C. ORDER DATED November 30, 1999, in CASE NO. U-12108
ISSUED: May 15, 2001
EFFECTIVE: June 29, 2001

ISSUED BY: